
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LAW AND JUSTICE

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:511
ANSWERED ON:02.05.2013
MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION CENTRES
Lagadapati Shri Rajagopal

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) the status of setting up of Mediation Centres in various parts of the country;

(b) the details of the funds allotted for the purpose and their utilization during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether a Mediation and Conciliation Project committee was constituted by the Supreme Court; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE (DR. ASHWANI KUMAR)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 511 TO BE
ANSWERED ON THURSDAY THE 2ND MAY, 2013 REGARDING "MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION CENTRES", BY SHRI L.
RAJA GOPAL.

(a) 488 Mediation Centres have been set up across the country as on 30.9.2012.

(b) As per available information, the details of grants allocated and released for ADR Centres and training of Mediators/Conciliators to various States upto 31st March, 2013, is given in the Annexure.

(c) Yes, Madam.

(d) The constitution of the Mediation and Conciliation Project Committee, Supreme Court of India, is as under:-

1. Hon'ble Mr.Justice Surinder Singh Nijjar, Chairman.
2. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Madan B. Lokur, Member.
3. Shri P.P.Rao, Senior Advocate, Member.
4. Smt. Asha Menon (Member Secretary, NALSA).
5. Shri Sunil Thomas,Member Secretary.
6. Smt.Nisha Saxena, Co-ordinator.
ANNEXURE
Details of grant allocated and released for ADR Centres and Training of Mediators/Conciliators upto 31st March, 2013.

        Rs.in Crores
S.No State  Allocation for ADR   Released for ADR Centres
   Centers and Training and Training of
   of Mediators/Conciliators Mediators/Conciliators

1. Andhra Pradesh 31.25    9.38
2. Arunachal   0.00    0.00
 Pradesh
3. Assam   28.53    5.71
4. Bihar   40.76    12.23
5. Chhattisgarh  21.74    4.35

6. Goa   2.72    0.54
7. Gujarat  35.33    10.60
8. Haryana  24.46    7.34


9. Himachal Pradesh 14.95    5.98
10. Jammu & Kashmir 29.89    8.97
11. Jharkhand  29.89     5.98
12. Karnataka  39.40    11.82
13. Kerala   19.02    5.71

14. Madhya Pradesh 66.58    19.97
15. Maharashtra  66.58    19.97
16. Manipur   2.72     1.11
17. Meghalaya   1.36    0.27
18. Mizoram   2.72     0.82

19. Nagaland   0.00    0.00
20. Orissa   40.76    12.23

21. Punjab   19.02    5.71

22. Rajasthan  46.20    13.86
23. Sikkim   2.72     0.54

24. Tamil Nadu  40.76     1.22
25. Tripura   4.08     1.22
26. Uttar Pradesh  95.11    28.53

27. Uttrakhand  17.66    5.30

28. West Bengal  25.82     7.75

All States Total  750.00    214.03
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